Hydrophobically Modified Hydroxyethyl Starch: Synthesis,
Characterization, and Aqueous Self-Assembly into Nano-Sized
Polymeric Micelles and Vesicles
Ahmed Besheer,†,§ Gerd Hause,‡ Jörg Kressler,§ and Karsten Mäder*,†
Institute of Pharmaceutical Technology and Biopharmacy, Martin Luther University, Halle-Wittenberg,
Wolfgang-Langenbeck-Str. 4, 06120 Halle/Saale, Germany, Microscopy Unit, Biocenter of Martin Luther
University, Halle-Wittenberg, Weinberg 22, 06120 Halle/Saale, Germany, and Institute of Physical
Chemistry, Martin Luther University, Halle-Wittenberg, 06099, Halle/Saale, Germany

with a transmission electron microscope (EM 912 OMEGA, Carl Zeiss
SMT, Oberkochen, Germany) operating at 80 kV.
Electron Spin Resonance (ESR) Spectroscopy.For ESR measure-
ments, a stock solution of HD-TMI in THF (0.1 mg/mL) was prepared.
Table 1. Degree of Conversion of the Fatty Acid, Percentage Molar Substitution, and Product Yield As Determined by 1H NMR
sample
HES Mw,a
103 g/mol
reacting FAb
(wt in g) FA:AGUc precipitating solvent
DCfatty acid,d
mol %
MSfatty acid,e
mol % yield, %
HES 70-L10.3f 70 LA (0.5) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether 1:1 33.7 10.3 69
HES 200-L8.7 200 LA (0.5) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether,1:1 28.4 8.7 75
HES 450-L9.4 450 LA (0.5) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether,1:1 30.6 9.4 76
HES 70-P14.5 70 PA (0.64) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether 1:1 47.2 14.5 50
HES 200-P16.9 200 PA (0.64) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether,1:1 55 16.9 65
HES 450-P12.6 450 PA (0.64) 1:3.26 2-propanol/ether,1:1 41.1 12.6 69
HES 70-S7.5 70 SA (0.7) 1:3.26 ethanol/ether,1:1 24.4 7.5 62
HES 200-S5.4 200 SA (0.7) 1:3.26 ethanol/ether,1:1 17.6 5.4 54
HES 450-S4.6 450 SA (0.7) 1:3.26 ethanol/ether,1:1 14.9 4.6 70
HES 70-L19.2 70 LA (1) 1:1.63 acetonitrile/methanol, 1:1 31.3 19.2 67
HES 200-L27 200 LA (1) 1:1.63 acetonitrile/methanol, 1:1 44 27 60
HES 450-L23.3 450 LA (1) 1:1.63 acetonitrile/methanol, 2:1 38 23.3 79
a Weight average molar masses are according to the manufacturer. Amount of HES in all reactions was 1.5 g. b FA ) fatty acid, LA ) lauric acid, PA
) palmitic acid, SA ) stearic acid. c Molar ratio, AGU) anhydroglucose unit. d DCfatty acid ) degree of conversion of the fatty acid. e MSfatty acid ) molar
substitution of the acyl chains. f Sample nomenclature: the numbers 70, 200, 450 refer to the MW of HES as seen in the second column. The letters L,
P, or S refer to the type of fatty acid used as seen in the third column. The number after the letter refers to the molar substitution of the acyl chains as